



\$~48 to 50

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **W.P.(C) 9548/2017, CM APPL. 38845/2017 & CM APPL. 41088/2023**

DR. ASHOUTOSH DEV KAUSHIK ..... Petitioner

Through: Ms. Malvika Trivedi, Sr. Advocate  
with Mr. Tanmay Yadav and Mr.  
Sujal Gupta, Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS ..... Respondent

Through: Ms. Archana Gaur, Advocate for UOI

+ **W.P.(C) 5886/2018**

RITU SOOD AND ORS ..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. Praveen Kumar Singh, Ms.  
Shradha Maheshwari and Mr. Sanal  
Nambiar, Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS ..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Rakesh Kumar, CGSC with Mr.  
Sunil, Advocate

+ **W.P.(C) 6576/2020 & CM APPL. 43511/2022**

CHANDRANI BANDYOPADHYAY NEOGI ..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ashish Upadhyay, Advocate

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS ..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Vikrant N Goyal, Mr. Nitin



Chandra and Ms. Mahima Kadam,  
Advocates

**CORAM:  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA**

**ORDER**  
**12.01.2024**

%

**(The proceeding has been conducted through Hybrid Mode)**

1. Ms. Malvika Trivedi, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner draws attention of this Court to the orders dated 12.10.2022 and 03.03.2022 to submit that this Court has crystallized the basic submissions of the petitioner concisely in the said orders.
2. Mr. Rakesh Kumar, learned CGSC appears for Union of India and submits that the written submissions/convenience compilation referring to the relevant documents are ready and seeks some time to file the same. Advance copy of the same has already been handed over to the petitioners.
3. The written submissions/convenience compilation be filed within one week from today.
4. Learned senior counsel for the petitioner submits that their written submissions have been filed and the same are on record.
5. List the matters again on 09.05.2024 for hearing.

**TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J**

**JANUARY 12, 2024**

*Aj*